# OP \$40.00 1597495

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM337796

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gessner Holding AG		03/24/2015	JOINT STOCK COMPANY: SWITZERLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Gessner AG	
Street Address:	Florhofstrasse 13	
City:	Wadenswil	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	8820	
Entity Type:	JOINT STOCK COMPANY: SWITZERLAND	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1597495	CLIMATEX

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4048817777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 404-881-7000

Email: betsy.perkins@alston.com
Correspondent Name: Ginabeth B. Hutchison
Address Line 1: 1201 W. Peachtree Street
c/o Alston & Bird LLP

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3424

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	040427/173343	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ginabeth B. Hutchison	
SIGNATURE:	/Ginabeth B. Hutchison/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2015	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=CLIMATEX Assignment#page1.tif source=CLIMATEX Assignment#page2.tif source=CLIMATEX Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005495 FRAME: 0382

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Gessner Holding AG, a joint stock company of Switzerland, having a place of business at Florhofstrasse 13, 8820 Wadenswil, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of the mark CLIMATEX, United States Reg. No. 1,597,495 therefor, and the goodwill of the business associated therewith;

WHEREAS, Gessner AG, a joint stock company of Switzerland, having a place of business at Florhofstrasse 13, 8820 Wadenswil, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the mark CLIMATEX, Reg. No. 1,597,495 therefor, and the goodwill of the business associated therewith:

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns and transfers to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in and to the above trademark, the United States Reg.

No. 1,597,495 therefor, and the goodwill of the business associated therewith, together with all rights of action accrued and to accrue under and by virtue hereof, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement of said trademark.

LEGAL01/13476390v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005495 FRAME: 0383

IN WITNESS W/HEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be signed on the date indicated below.

Gessner Holding AG

Date: <u>Mark 24</u>, 2015

IN WITNESS W/HEREOF, Assignee has caused this instrument to be signed on the date indicated below.

Gessner AG

Name: Fry Boundle

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Date: <u>//4r// 2/</u>, 2015

RECORDED: 04/09/2015